

No. _____ 07-526 OCT 18 2007

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor of
the State of Rhode Island, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, and TOWN OF
CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND,

Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of Interior, and
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Eastern Area
Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Respondents.

◆
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

◆
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Governor Donald L. Carcieri
By His Attorney,

State of Rhode Island
By Its Attorney,

CLAIRE RICHARDS*
Special Counsel
Room 119, State House
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 222-8114

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Attorney General
NEIL F.X. KELLY*
Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2284

Town of Charlestown
By Its Attorney,

JOSEPH S. LARISA, JR.*
Assistant Solicitor
for Indian Affairs
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN
55 Dorrance Street, Suite 301B
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 743-4700

Counsel for Petitioners
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S APPLICATION OF THE IRA TO A TRIBE NOT BOTH FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED AND UN- DER FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN 1934 CONFLICTS WITH OPINIONS OF THE FIFTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS AND THIS COURT	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER CONGRESSIONAL EXTIN- GUISHMENTS OF ABORIGINAL TITLE AND INDIAN INTERESTS IN OR RIGHTS INVOLVING LAND FORECLOSE INDIAN TERRITORIAL SOVEREIGNTY	21
1. Defining the Reach of Congressional Extinguishments of Indian Interests in Land is Critically Important to Settle- ment Act States.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The First Circuit’s Restriction of Aboriginal Title to a Mere Fee Interest Conflicts with Opinions of the Ninth and Second Circuits – as Well as Teachings of this Court – Defining Aboriginal Title as Inclusive of a Sovereignty Interest	26
3. The First Circuit’s Opinion is Wrong.....	32
III. THE CONGRESSIONALLY DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE LAND “FOR INDIANS” CONTAINS NO GUIDANCE FOR THE SECRETARY’S DISCRETIONARY TRUST TAKING POWER	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated July 20, 2007.....	App. 1
Stay of the Mandate of First Circuit issued on August 16, 2007	App. 82
Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island dated September 29, 2003	App. 84
Order of the First Circuit dated September 16, 2005.....	App. 137
Order of the First Circuit dated December 5, 2006.....	App. 139
25 U.S.C. §465.....	App. 142

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §479	App. 143
Letter from Asst. Comm. E. B. Meritt, Office of Indian Affairs to Mr. John Noka dated May 5, 1927	App. 144
Letter from Asst. Comm. E. B. Meritt, Office of Indian Affairs to Mr. Daniel Sekater dated June 29, 1927	App. 145
Letter from Commissioner, Office of Indian Affairs to Rep. John M. O'Connell dated March 18, 1937	App. 146
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §1701 <i>et seq.</i>	App. 148
Letter from Bureau of Indian Affairs to Chief Sachem Matthew Thomas dated March 6, 1998	App. 162

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	24
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	38
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 290 F.Supp.2d 167 (D.R.I. 2003).....	1, 7, 9, 23
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 398 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 423 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F.Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)	19
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	36
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D.Haw. 2002)	17
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	36, 37, 38
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Trawler Diane Marie, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	8, 21
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	24
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	36
<i>Rossiter v. Potter</i> , 357 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	4, 27, 29, 30, 32
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>South Dakota v. Department of Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>South Dakota v. Department of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>South Dakota v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>United States v. Stands</i> , 105 F.3d 1565 (8th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United States v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	14, 16, 18
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2nd Cir. 2004)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448	
U.S. 136 (1980)	29
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assn. Inc.</i> , 531	
U.S. 457 (2001)	36, 37, 38
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Constitution of the United States, Art. I, §1	1, 36
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §1151	24, 30, 37
18 U.S.C. §1153	37
25 U.S.C. §177	6
25 U.S.C. §461	2
25 U.S.C. §465	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §467	37
25 U.S.C. §472	19
25 U.S.C. §479	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1701	2, 4, 7
25 U.S.C. §1704	35
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(2)	7, 22, 35
25 U.S.C. §1705(a)(3)	7, 22, 33, 34, 35
25 U.S.C. §1707(c)	34, 35
25 U.S.C. §1708(a)	7
25 U.S.C. §1712(a)(2)	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §1712(a)(3)	7, 22, 33
25 U.S.C. §1723(b).....	25
25 U.S.C. §1723(c).....	25
25 U.S.C. §1753(b).....	25
25 U.S.C. §1753(c).....	25
25 U.S.C. §1771b(b).....	25
25 U.S.C. §1775b(d)(1)(A)	25
25 U.S.C. §1775b(d)(1)(B)	25
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	9
43 U.S.C. §1603(a).....	25
43 U.S.C. §1603(b).....	25
Coquille Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 101-42 (1989)	20
Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act, 100-580 (1988).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law, Chapter 9 at 472 (1982 ed.).....	32
Theodore H. Hass, Ten Years of Tribal Gov- ernment Under I.R.A. (1947)	19
Theodore Taylor, Bureau of Indian Affairs, “Report on Purchase of Indian Land and Acres in Trust 1934 – 1975,” Appendix A3	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William W. Quinn, Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes: The Historical Development of a Legal Concept, 34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 331 (1990)	6, 19
